Under conditions explained above, the resulting financial internal rate of return (FIRR) would

be 5.2%. The sensitivity analysis showed that a 10% income reduction would lower FIRR to

–1.0%, while a 10% cost increase would lower FIRR to –0.4%. A simultaneous 5% income

drop and a 5% cost increase would change FIRR to –0.7%.

2. Transfer & Transport

Under conditions explained above, the resulting financial internal rate of return (FIRR) would

be 3.5%. The sensitivity analysis showed that a 10% income reduction would make FIRR

negative lowering it to -1.1%, while a 10% cost increase would lower FIRR to –0.6%. A

simultaneous 5% income drop and a 5% cost increase would change FIRR to –0.8%.

3. Sanitary Landfill plus Transfer & Transport

When sanitary landfill plus transfer & transport were considered under joint concession, the

resulting financial internal rate of return (FIRR) would be 4.9%. The sensitivity analysis

showed that a 10% income reduction would lower FIRR to –1.0%, while a 10% cost increase

would lower FIRR to –0.5%. A simultaneous 5% income drop and a 5% cost increase would

change FIRR to –0.7%.

Table K-68: Financial Analysis of Feasibility Study

Cases FIRR Sanitary
Landfill (%)

FIRR Transfer &
Transport (%) FIRR LF, T&T (%)

Base 5.2 3.5 4.9
Income reduction: -10% -1.0 -1.1 -1.0
Cost increase: +10% -0.4 -0.6 -0.5
Income: -5% & Cost: +5% -0.7 -0.8 -0.7

The Study on Solid Waste Management Plan for JICA
Municipality of Panama in the Republic of Panama  KOKUSAI KOGYO CO., LTD.

 K-98

K.5 Environmental Impact Assessment

This section describes results of Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) of the priority

projects, i.e., Final Disposal System and Transfer and Transport System.

K.5.1 Scope of EIA Work

Contents of EIA

Process of the EIA employed in the Study consists of Initial Environmental Examination

(IEE) and detailed EIA. As for the Final Disposal System, both the IEE and the detailed EIA

were conducted. Meanwhile, only the IEE was carried out for the Transport and Transfer